20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080108
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080122
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080214
20080225
20080225
20080225
20080225
20080225

20080225

20080311
20080311
20080311
20080311

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2008 - December 2008
Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

Josh G. Herring re-elected Chairman

Moses L. Gross elected Vice-Chairman

W. Bruce Warren reappointed County Attorney

Contracted with Thomasville Landmarks, $2,000 McCray House

Accepted Ochlocknee letter to appoint Selina Mills to 3 yr term on Recreation Advisory Board
Appointed Mark NeSmith to 3 yr term, county resident position, on Recreation Advisory Board
Resolution, Amended Hotel/Motel Tax, language

Reappointed J. Elaine Mays to Destination Thomasville Tourism — 4 year — exp 12/31/11

Denied request for funds — Redemption Ministries

Proceed with acquisition of property — Harlacher, Lurry

Set 2008 qualifying fees

Ratified 12/26/07 gas and diesel purchase. Petroleum Products

Denied Brooks County Board of Commissioners request for inmate detail

Corrected 2007 Digest; bill number 00514, $507.63, Davis/US Filter, current owner City of Thomasville
Resolution, State Cable and Video Service Franchises, 5% or highest by law

Surplus sale set for May 3, 2008

General Contract will be used for the construction of the new ‘Court’ building

Accepted Special Master's settlement for Joe Horne property $209,000

Purchase vehicle for Drug Squad from State Contract

Closed session, open and closed — no action taken

Contracted with McCormick Property Tax Consulting, reassessment of small and large tracts, $46,950
City of Thomasville-Approved Joint Use of Fire Stations Contract

Huber Engineering Company, Inc. — Approved Sewer Study Contract

PLUS Commission 4 year appointment, exp 12/31/11, Manley, Miller, McGill, Woodham

RDC, Solid Waste Plan update and Service Delivery Strategy Agreements approved

2007 Digest correction Edward and Patricia Guy approved

2008 Digest correction Exprezit Convenience LLC approved

Thomas County Library — approved allocation of funds for air conditioner repair

Named new building — Thomas County Judicial Center

Approved purchase of server for the Tax Assessors’ Office $9896.80, budgeted $5618.00

Adopted the 2008 Work Plan

Granted variances for Madison Grove Subdivision, sidewalks and brick pavers

Granted Variance for Southern Wind Subdivision- temporary septic tanks

Approved funding Antioch Church Road funding for base and asphalt

Closed Session

Approved request Brownie Troup 423, Adopt-A-Mile, Clark Road

Approved request to be fiscal agent/Community Partner for US Dept. Juv. Justice Grant, $140,000
Approved appointment of John Glenn to RDC Board, City/County Position

2008 Digest correction Exprezit Convenience LLC (2" location)

Approved contract agreement with Farley Mendola Voss subject to addendum, Tax Assessors Office
Approved contract agreement with Jimmy Kight, Tax Assessors Office, $450 per day, $15,750 max
Approved City of Meigs’ request to build restroom, September 2008, labor only

Ratified fuel purchase (1/23/08), fuel and gas (2/13/08)

Approved request to name lane, Labrah Plantation Lane

Approved name change only (corporate) UMROA KHURD Corporation, dba Speedway Food Mart beer & wine
Approved 2007 EOY Budget Amendment, General Fund, as presented

Approved purchase request, Clerk of Court, $4345.14 amending the 2008 budget

Approved Solid Waste Committee’s recommendation to purchase 10/6 yard containers, Marpan $9,350
Approved Purchasing Committee’s recommendation to contract with First Coast Auction

Approved Purchasing Committee’s recommendation to purchase 2 trucks from Bill Heard Chev —St. Contract
Approved Purchasing Committee’s recommendation to sell scrap metal to Davis Auto Scrap for $13,000
Approved letter supporting Douglass High School Alumni for CYCC grant of $50,000

Approved contract and $12,000 payment to Halcyon Home

Extended deadline for Landmarks to move the McCray House to March 15, 2008

Approved Proclamation USS Georgia

Approved Reichertville's transfer of new cab & chassis to the county, remounting tank and turning in old cab &
chassis to county

Approved request for special signs to be placed in Boston area honoring Billy ‘Bo’ Taylor for Pro-Baseball
accomplishments

Public Hearing — Phase 1 Landfill

Public Hearing — Phase IV Landfill

Ratified diesel fuel purchase from Petroleum Products, $3.081 gallon 3/4/08

Granted waiver to allow the owner of Southern Wind Subdivision to proceed with construction of the streets and
drainage in Phase 1, acknowledging no building permits to be issued until the water system has been approved

Page 1



20080311
20080311
20080311

20080311
20080311

20080311
20080311
20080311
20080311
20080311
20080311
20080311
20080311
20080324
20080324

20080324
20080324
20080324
20080324

20080324
20080324
20080324
20080324
20080324
20080324
20080408
20080408
20080408
20080408
20080408

20080408

20080408
20080408

20080408

20080408
20080408

20080408
20080421

20080421

20080421
20080421

20080421
20080421
20080421
20080421
20080421
20080421
20080421
20080421
20080421
20080421

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2008 - December 2008
Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

Accepted Tax Anticipation Note low bid 2.08% from SunTrust Bank for General Fund

Accepted Tax Anticipation Note low bid 2.08% from SunTrust Bank for Emergency Services Fund

Approved Contract from Huber Engineering for $12,000 for Phase Il Soil and Groundwater Investigation of 325
N. Madison St. Judicial Center, $12,500

Approved $116,000 material purchase, asphalt, and tack, to resurface Tall Pines Subdivision

Approved to amend code Section 78-1(b)4 and Sec. 78-2.2.3.c. Methods of paving process, private road into
county system.

Declared units 824 and 846 surplus and to set a reserve for auction on May 3"

Awarded concrete pipe contract to Hanson Pipe

Awarded aggregate rock contract to Anderson Columbia

Awarded bridge timber contract to Hall Wood Products

Awarded poly pipe contract to HD Supply Waterworks

Awarded metal pipe contract to Gulf Atlantic Culvert

Approved purchase of tire changer for equipment shop, $3,016, Brooks Auto/NAPA

Approved Solid Waste Management Plan and set 2" public hearing, 3/24/08 6:00 PM

Adopted resolution for accepting roads into the county road system

DOT Contract for BRZLB-0275-00(010) CR40 @ Masse turned over to Road Committee/Recommendation for
the Board

Approved 7 contractors for submittals on the Judicial Center Project

Approved Pepperdine Park at Madison Gove final plat and 4 variances

Approved request from Public Defenders office to move line item funds to cover purchase desk and refrigerator
Approved request to submit letter to State to allow $30,812 2007 Surplus to roll over to 2008-09 FY reducing the
2008-2009 budget rather than refund county

Approved Barwick Civic Club, Inc. to use the Barwick Courthouse with stipulations

Approved contracting with Timber specialists ($1,900), Soil Class Changes ($1,000) and ArcMap Platting ($790)
Approved contract with Valdosta RDC for lot splits for $7.00/per parcel and update annually

Approved budget amendment 03-01-08 for $19,762

Approved Ross & Associates contract for Capital Improvements Element Update, $5,600

Executive Session, no action taken

Approved Resolution to Transmit Updated Solid Waste Management Plan

Approved purchase of used Transit Van from Georgia D.O.T., $3,800

Approved time change for the 4/21/08 board meeting, 6:30 due to G-DOT meeting about the Interstate Study
Ratified fuel purchase 3/27/07, Petroleum Products 3.1715 per gallon

Approved purchase of 2 used trucks (Penske) from Beck Motor Company, $14,500 each, $29,000 total for Public
Works

Approved to apply for grant funding for a tractor and mobile burn unit for training, $244,100 w/$24,410 Match
(2009 Budget)

Ratified action 4/3/08 Road Committee to begin the process to include roads in the impact fee study

Jeff Hendricks, Rolling Way, Meadows Subdivision-County to remove all sub-standard driveways and replace
with driveways to specification, bill Jeff Hendricks, the contractor, for all expenses incurred and continue to deny
permits and certificates of occupancy until all billing is paid.

Approved motion to pave the Egg & Butter Road between Fredonia Road and GA Hwy 202 just beyond the last
house

Received a petition for Honeysuckle Way, a private road, and refer to Public Works Director to certify the request
Approved request to mail Request for Proposal for Water Service and Waste Water Treatment Plants in the high-
growth, high-density areas of unincorporated in Thomas County currently not served

Declared April 13-19, 2008 Thomas County Crime Victims’ Rights Week

Approved for the County to install 3 sets of speed bumps in Ivy Hill Subdivision with cost of installation and
materials being bore by the Ivy Hill Homeowners Association

Chairman to appoint a temporary committee to recommend changes to Code concerning animal control in the
AG areas of Thomas County

Approved Proclamation and authorized chairman to sign National Day of Prayer

Public Hearing — 2008 Annual Update Capitol Improvement Element, STWP and 2005-2025 Comprehensive
Plan

Approved resolution to Transmit the 2008 Capitol Improvements Element to the RDC

Adopted the 2005 — 2025 Comprehensive Plan

Ratified purchase of 2 video cameras and 4 radar units, McLaggan Communication $12,770

Approved lease with Archbold for 454 Smith Ave

Approved list of surplus items for the May 3 auction

Approved low bid for carpet and materials for DFACS, Dalton Carpet Master, $17,678.83

Consensus — no interest in high mast lighting due to cost and accidents are more prevalent in daylight hours
Approved purchase of CAT Excavator, 2008 320 DL including 5 yr/7,500 warranty $120,800

Offer Unit 500/1995 CAT 320 at Auction - $35,000 reserve

Consensus — Amend code by adding 100% of cost of paving/drainage and related costs to be at the expense of

Page 2



20080421
20080421
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080513
20080519
20080519

20080527
20080527
20080527
20080527
20080527
20080527
20080527

20080527

20080527

20080527.

20080527
20080610
20080610

20080610
20080610
20080610
20080610
20080610
20080610
20080610
20080610
20080610
20080610
20080623
20080623
20080623
20080623
20080623
20080623
20080623

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2008 - December 2008
Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

the property owners of a private road No expense to County

Closed Session — personal property and legal

Effective 4/21/08 increase reimbursement rate to 50¢ per mile for approved travel

Set May 27, 2008 for public meeting — Metcalfe community and Georgia Trust/Landmarks (not official action)
Agreed to hold a public meeting before any action taken on the airport property (not official action)

Ratify purchase, GPSERYV, Inc., $180,190.00, 100% reimbursed by Federal Grant monies

Advertise 2004 Ambulance for sale for 6 months - enter into another auction

Approved for Manager to execute the 2008 LARP GDOT contract, $292,932, Rocky Ford, Fredonia, Summerhill
Approved for Manager to execute the GDOT contract change for Hall Road Culvert

Ratify diesel purchase from Petroleum Products, 5/6/08, $3.5315

Postponed any action concerning Habitat for Humanity and Hwy 84, Boston property until May 27 meeting
Approved S&J Food Corp, 84 Express package beer, Occupational Certificate

Tax Assessor-Ratified purchase of computer upgrades that will require an additional budget amend $5,508
Formed committee for animal control (not official action)

Awarded General Contractor Contract to Culpepper Construction for Judicial Center, Total $9,308,000

Adopted SPLOST 2006 Judicial Center/Courthouse Rehabilitation budget, Revised from 2008 estimated budget,
Total $16,000,000

Approved sending letter of support to Landmarks for Georgia Trust Study of Metcalfe

Approved Conditional Use R-3 for Day Care, Cynthia Weatherspoon, 74 Sanford Heights

Granted road width variancel2 feet to Vaughn Stewart, 4700 Steward Road

Approved GEBCorp resolution, Power of Attorney and IRS filing.

Approved 2007 Digest change Exempt Status — Church of Christ 002-022-001, total right-off, $369.13

Ratified purchase of diesel from Petroleum Products, 05-27-08, $4.0592/gal

Approved 1/1/09 purchase of ambulance from Taylor Made Ambulance for $117,125.00 from original contract with a
$1,536 increase in chassis cost.

Awarded the Egg & Butter and Pasco Road engineering services proposal to EMC Engineering Services, Inc. in the
amount of $19,694

Approved Road Impact Fee plan / Option # 1 — Transportation Plan and Impact Fee Program Amendment in the
amount of $66,100, Ross & Associates

Approved waiving the current driveway installation policy, leave the pipe and accept the maintenance of an
unpermitted driveway installed on the dirt section of Rocky Ford Road, Tillman/Darrell Dixon

Closed Session

Approved resolution adopting the 2005-2025 Comprehensive Plan.

Granted a 5-foot permanent easement to the City of Thomasville on 1313 North Short Madison St. for paving the
street

Turned over the Sheriff's request to purchase 6 new patrol units to the purchasing committee; Dodge v Ford
Adopted meeting schedule for the Land Use Standards changes

Agreed to submit 2 maps, water and sewer, for the Service Delivery Strategy

Approved Finance Committees recommendation to approve Budget Amendment 2008-06-01

Approved unbudgeted expenditure of $12,000 for county-wide training classes

Approved Updated Accounting Policy

Modified Carlton and Associates 9/13/05 contract. Removed Mary Owens Road/funds & from paving list
Appointed Marvin Dawson — Thomas County Library Board Position 4, July 1, 08 to June 30, 11

Approved resolution 08-06-01 to file application for Section 5309 Transportation Grant

Approved $1,000 expense to clean vegetation for county pond

Public Hearing — Thomas Grady Training Center CDBG project complete — No Comments

Approved not to sell the forestland at the Airport to the Thomasville PDA for an industrial park

Approved to establish the Central Fire Department, formally called Fire Dist. 1 & 2

Approved DRC, Asbritt and Crowder Disaster for the contractors for the Pre-Disaster Contracts

Approved the Thomas County Debris Removal Plan to submit to FEMA/GEMA

Disapproved the final plat for Heatherway Lane Subdivision

Approved final plat for Southern Pointe Subdivision on Hwy 122 @ Lawhorne Roads

Page 3



20080623

20080623
20080623
20080623
20080623
20080623
20080623
20080708
20080708
20080708
20080708
20080708
20080721
20080721
20080721
20080721
20080721

20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080812
20080825
20080825
20080825
20080825
20080825
20080903

20080909
20080909
20080909
20080909
20080909
20080909
20080909
20080909
20080909

20080912
20080922
20080922
20080922
20080922
20080922
20080922
20080922
20080922

20081014

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2008 - December 2008
Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

Awarded the CDBG Project No.: 07-p-y-136-1-3300, W & A Project No. W4608-001-01 to Jim Boyd
Construction Company for $262,995.92, Country Meadows

Ratified the purchase of gas ($3.31 6/12/08) and diesel ($3.977 6/16/08) from Petroleum Products
Reappointed Ann McCrickard to the DFACS board for a 5 year term, expiring 6-30-2013

Approved Budget Amendment 2008-06-02, Shop Roof, Sheriff's Office, Health Dept, FD 1 & 2

Approved 5¢ increase for Basic Life / Standard Life Insurance

Awarded Emergency Equipment bid to Lanter Communications for $18,135.00

Approved pursuit vehicles purchase from Carl Gregory 5-$113,615 and Allan Vigil 1-$22,501

Chairman appointed Claude Davis to attend the Regional Water Board meeting 7/9/08

Approved resolution to adopt the Thomas County Consolidated Solid Waste Management Plan

Approved annual capacity agreement with the Georgia Department of Corrections -165

Approved the reconciliation of the SPLOST budget for the Judicial Center and Courthouse

Approved chairman to sign letter of commitment for the Clean Community Challenge Workshop/DCA
Approved zoning application 08-7-1, AG to CU, Verizon Wireless Tower, Marvin Bryan, Hwy 122

Approved revision in the Dept. of Corrections Facility contract

Ratified diesel purchase July 15, 2008, Petroleum Products, $4.1765/gal

Approved for chairman to sign for the extension of the existing Service Delivery Strategy (10/31/08)
Approved for manager to apply for certification for Keep America Beautiful costing $2,900 to certify and an annual
fee of $200.00

Approved emergency library fund request of $12,200 to replace HVAC in Meigs and the main server

NOTE: Chairman call twice for a motion to raise the land trust acreage from 10 to 25 acres — no motion
Ratified the add-on emergency equipment for 5 new patrol cars, $2,007.80 from Lanter Communications
Ratified the acceptance of $20,000 check for Unit 824, 2004 Ford Ambulance from First Coast Auction 7/26/08
Approved resolution authorizing chairman to sign Jim Boyd Const. Co. contracts, $262,995.92, CDBG project
Approved final plat for Heatherway Lane, Ken Cone

Approved 2009 LARP list

Ratified gas and diesel purchases, Petroleum Products, Gas, 7/31/08-$3.1695 and Diesel 8/7/08 $3.3765
Approved 2006 Tax Write-0ff, Kenneth Baker, $141.20

Approved a request from the Health Dept so set fees for Body Art Studies and tattoo artists

Approved for the Homestead Tax Relief Grants to be on the 2007 tax bills as the law provides

Approved purchase of a pick-up truck for $18,861 from Cass Burch and the cancellation of PO 25834
Approved contract with Metal Builders to replace the roof at the Equipment Shop, $47,896 (-1,500 steel price diff)
Approved Fire Alarm Upgrade at Thomas Plaza, $50,000, Georgia Florida Alarm

Approved contract for inmate medical care at the Prison, Southern Health Partners 8-16-08 3-yr renewable
Approved budget amendment for the $50,000 Fire Alarm and the amt. over budget for the equipment shop roof
Closed Session-Legal Matters

Nominated Josh Herring and Ken Beverly as a candidate to the Regional Water Council

Denied request for variance to waive the distance requirement from a church for a pouring license
Approved a package beer and wine license (% year) for Nimeshkumar Patel, ABHI, Inc. Quick Express
Authorized chairman to sign the GDOT Transit Operating Assistance Agreement

Approved for Public Works to assist in the repairs to the Scout Pond dam due to Hurricane Fay

Approved to proceed with a memorandum of understanding as outlined in a statement read by Chairman Herring
with the City of Thomasuville for the Service Delivery Strategy, water and sewer services.

Tabled action on the Mendola & Assoc. LLC’s proposal for Business Personal Property Audit

Approved EMS write-off of 2007 delinquent accounts, $479,714.01

Ratified the 2008 DOT Capital Improvement Contract for Transit

Chairman appointed Commissioner J. Elaine Mays as Voting Delegate to the ACCG Fall Conference
Ratified diesel fuel purchase, 9/3/08, Plantation Petroleum, $3.2939

Appointed Carolyn Washington to fill the unexpired term of Loyce Goff on the Health Board

Agreed to participate in the Christmas Parade, Monday, December 1

Approved the 2008 RDC Medicaid Non-Emergency Transportation Contract

Adopted a resolution to establish a benchmark plus two feet for construction standard in Plantation Woods
(elevation because of flooding)

Approved a Resolution adopting the 2008 County and School Millage Rates

Approved request to phase develop Woodland Trace Subdivision, Randy Holton, Cassidy Rd., #1-32 lots
Approved Archbold agreement for Indigent Drug Pricing

Ratified 9/12/08 purchase of 2,500 gallons of gas for $4.13 per gallon, Petroleum Products

Proclaimed October as Domestic Violence Awareness Month, request by Halcyon Home

Tabled request for funds from the Thomas County Library for clarification

Approved applying for matching grant funds from Georgia Forestry Commission. $26,000, volunteer stations
Approved to appeal the assessment of $90,352 from Dept. of Rev., 2007 tax digest ratio

Conditionally awarded Jail/Justice Center Roof bid to Synergy Contractors, 15% City of Thomasville,
$995,502.22

Approved Library’s funding request for $12,316

Page 4



20081014
20081014
20081014
20081014
20081014
20081014
20081027
20081027
20081027
20081027
20081027
20081027
20081027
20081111
20081111
20081111
20081111
20081111
20081111
20081111
20081111
20081111
20081111
20081111

20081111
20081117
20081118
20081119

20081125

20081125
20081125
20081125
20081125
20081125
20081125
20081203
20081209
20081209
20081209
20081209
20081209
20081209
20081209
20081209
20081209
20081209
20081211
20081211
20081229
20081229
20081229
20081229
20081229
20081229
20081229
20081229

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2008 - December 2008
Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

Approved for County to handle the Library’s annual audit

Instructed staff to remove drainage pipe on Greenleaf Lane

Approved for Chairman to write a letter respectfully declining the BRZLB Old Quitman Road grant funding
Approved purchase of 5 laptop computers for the Registrars Office for Advance Voting

Ratified fuel purchase 9/22/08, $3.271 per gallon, Petroleum Products

Closed Session — no action

Approved phased construction of Ochlocknee Rose Plantation Subdivision, begin with phase 1

No action Watkins Road

Approved change order #1 for the Judicial Center, net credit of $382.00

Approved 2 municipal jobs for the City of Meigs, Net $4,925.95 after 2008 allowance

Approved DOT Good Water Creek, Hall Road right of way / drainage

Authorized chairman to sign the DHR contract with the RDC for Thomas Area Transit System

Authorized chairman to sign the memorandum of understanding between Thomasville/Service Del. Strategy
Approved Resolution to adopt the Service Delivery Strategy

Tabled action for 30-days on Coalson Plantation, Retail Sales of Beer/Wine for Consumption on Premise
Approved contract renewal for the Public Defender’s Office

Voted not to terminate the lease agreement early for the Probation Office with the State of Georgia

Approved Change Order #2 for the Judicial Center, debit $1,610 for changing doors from birch to cherry
Approved request from Bob Dyksterhouse for Adopt-A-Mile, Summerhill Rd. @ Ivy Hills Subdivision
Approved payment of SWAT equipment, City of Thomasville, $11,670.00

Ratified gas and diesel purchases on 10/29 and 11/10/08

Approved purchase of traffic counters as required by GDOT

Reappointed Mary Anne Dolan to serve on the Georgia Pines board for 3" consecutive (1/1/09 to 12/31/10)
Approved placement of provided sign for Macy Taylor, 2008 Teeny Miss Georgia Forestry and 2008 Teeny Miss
National Forestry winner on 319 S

Closed Session — Real Estate

Budget Public Hearing — no action

Budget Public Hearing — no action

Approved setting a workshop for 11/25/08, 1:30 p.m. at the Emergency Services Center and continuing to the
Regular Board Meeting at 6 p.m.

Approved Application #08-10-1 Troutman Sanders, LLC, Ga. Hwy. 33, J.C. Sanders, conditional use zoning allowing
the installation of a telecommunications tower 6507 Ga. Hwy. 33

Approved final plat for Jordan Oaks Subdivision, Phase II, Palm Island Dr., Lukesdale Cove, Scottsdale Cove
Approved retreat to be held at 19459 US Hwy 19 N. for a charity fundraiser, Shirley Chandler

Motion was made and withdrew concerning the 2009 CASA Contract for $6,000

Approved resolution to adopt the 2008 Capital Improvements Element Annual Update and submit to RDC
Appointed Howard Floyd to fill the unexpired term of John Glenn as Non-Public rep on RDC board

Approved purchase of an air compress for $8,400 for the fire department fromB & T

Approved manager’'s recommendations for the 2009 budget

Motion to approve Manager's Recommendation for the 2009 Budget failed, 4 to 4 vote, lack of a majority
Approved 2008 Digest Correction, $21,724.96 write-off

Approved the 2009 Meeting Schedule and 2009 Holiday Schedule

Ratified 12/1/09 purchase of gas from Petroleum Products, $1.2295 per gallon

Approved package Beer & Wine License for Sweet Grass Dairy, Jessica and Jerry Little, 19635 US 19N
Reappointed Scott Rich to the Tax Assessor Board, new term ending 12/31/09

Appointed Claudia Grooms to the MH/MR/SA Regional Board, filling the vacated term by Glen Davis.
Approved permit for a one-day special event, alcoholic beverages, January 31, 2009

Approved transfer of Jail Justice Center Roof from general funds to special purpose local option sales tax fund
Approved tabulation of the annual tool bid to be awarded to the lowest and best bid per item, three vendors
Agreed adopt budget changes, $918,000 reduction, pending final adjustments with a reserve of $1.173 million.
Set 12/ 29/08 at 9:00 a.m. Emergency Services Center, special called meeting to adopt the final 2009 budget
Adopted 2009 Budget

Approved new rates for EMS effective 1/01/09

Ratified 12/10/08 purchase of diesel fuel, Petroleum Products @ $1.445 per gallon

Approved authorizing resolution Transit application for grant funds

Approved Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Thomasuville for Country Oaks maintenance crew
Approved to submit DOT Capital Improvement Grant for the 5309

Approved purchase of radio equipment for new Ambulance, Lanter-$1,697.60

Approved Change Order #4, Judicial Center providing 2 storage areas/sprinkled-$20,050

Page 5



